transaction to shareholders of the Corporation; in particular, the minority shareholders.

Votes Excluded

To the knowledge of the Corporation, after reasonable inquiry, votes attached to a total of 155,925,965
Common Shares (representing in the aggregate approximately 56% of the issued and outstanding Common
Shares) will be excluded in determining whether minority approval for the proposed related party transaction
is obtained. The Common Shares to be excluded are held as follows:

Name Position Held Number of Shares Abstained

Gregory Bailey Director 67,150,883
James Mellon Director 45,973,688

Ian B. Walters Director 573,195
Kamlesh Shah Director, C.F.O. 4,972,131
Declan Doogan Director, C.E.O. 37,256,068

Ownership Following the Transaction

To the knowledge of the directors and officers of each of Portage and SalvaRx Group plc, no persons will
beneficially own, directly or indirectly, or exercise control or direction over voting securities carrying more than
10% of the voting rights attached to any class of voting securities of Portage after the closing of the
Transaction, except as follows:

 Prior to the Transaction Post the Transaction
Name of Principal Shareholder (over 10%) # of shares % # of shares %

Greg Bailey 67,150,883 23.92% 330,479,262 30.44%
James Mellon 45,973,688 16.38% 309,302,067 28.49%
Declan Doogan 37,256,068 13.27% 42,558,162 3.92%

Total 150,380,639 53.57% 682,339,492 62.84%

For further information, please contact:

Kam Shah, CFO
Tel: (416) 929-1806
ks@portagebiotech.com

Neither CSE nor its Market Regulator (as the term is defined in the policies of CSE) accepts responsibility for the
adequacy or accuracy of this release.

This news release may contain forward looking statements concerning future operations of Portage Biotech Inc.
(the "Company"). All forward looking statements concerning the Company’s future plans and operations, including
management’s assessment of the Company’s expectations or beliefs may be subject to certain assumptions, risks

- 7 -

and uncertainties beyond the Company’s control. Investors are cautioned that any such statements are not